International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 1, February 2023, pp. 549~560
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i1.pp549-560      549
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
An intelligent humidity control system for mushroom growing
house by using beam-switching antennas with artificial neural
networks
Prapan Leekul1, Thunyawat Limpiti2, Pornpimon Chaisaeng1

REFERENCES
[1] H. Rathore, S. Prasad, and S. Sharma, “Mushroom nutraceuticals for improved nutrition and better human health: A review,”
PharmaNutrition, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 35–46, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.phanu.2017.02.001.
[2] T. Wu and B. Xu, “Antidiabetic and antioxidant activities of eight medicinal mushroom species from China,” International
Journal of Medicinal Mushrooms, vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 129–140, 2015, doi: 10.1615/IntJMedMushrooms.v17.i2.40.
[3] M. A. Rahman, N. Abdullah, and N. Aminudin, “Interpretation of mushroom as a common therapeutic agent for Alzheimer’s
disease and cardiovascular diseases,” Critical Reviews in Biotechnology, vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 1131–1142, Nov. 2016, doi:
10.3109/07388551.2015.1100585.
[4] M. D. Kalaras, J. P. Richie, A. Calcagnotto, and R. B. Beelman, “Mushrooms: A rich source of the antioxidants ergothioneine and
glutathione,” Food Chemistry, vol. 233, pp. 429–433, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.foodchem.2017.04.109.
[5] W. A. Wan Mahari et al., “A review on valorization of oyster mushroom and waste generated in the mushroom cultivation
industry,” Journal of Hazardous Materials, vol. 400, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jhazmat.2020.123156.
[6] D. Grimm and H. A. B. Wösten, “Mushroom cultivation in the circular economy,” Applied Microbiology and Biotechnology,
vol. 102, no. 18, pp. 7795–7803, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s00253-018-9226-8.
[7] M. R. M. Kassim, I. Mat, and I. M. Yusoff “Applications of internet of things in mushroom farm management,” in 2019 13th
International Conference on Sensing Technology (ICST), Dec. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICST46873.2019.9047702.
[8] T. Islam, Z. Zakaria, N. Hamidin, and M. A. Bin Mohd Ishak, “Analysis of major nutritional components of pleurotus
pulmonarius during the cultivation in different indoor environmental conditions on sawdust,” Turkish Journal of Agriculture-
Food Science and Technology, vol. 5, no. 3, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.24925/turjaf.v5i3.239-246.997.
[9] TMD, “The climate of Thailand (1981-2010),” Thai Meteorological Department. [Online] Available:

International Journal of Computer Science and Information Technology, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 17–28, Aug. 2017, doi:
10.5121/ijcsit.2017.9402.
[13] H. Sampaio and S. Motoyama, “Implementation of a greenhouse monitoring system using hierarchical wireless sensor network,”
in 2017 IEEE 9th Latin-American Conference on Communications (LATINCOM), Nov. 2017, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/LATINCOM.2017.8240156.
[14] H. El Matbouly, N. Boubekeur, and F. Domingue, “Passive microwave substrate integrated cavity resonator for humidity
sensing,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 4150–4156, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2015.2495346.
[15] H. Guo et al., “A temperature and humidity synchronization detection method based on microwave coupled-resonator,” Sensors
and Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 261, pp. 434–440, May 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.snb.2018.01.142.
[16] J.-K. Park, T.-G. Kang, B.-H. Kim, H.-J. Lee, H. H. Choi, and J.-G. Yook, “Real-time humidity sensor based on microwave
resonator coupled with PEDOT:PSS conducting polymer film,” Scientific Reports, vol. 8, no. 1, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41598-
017-18979-3.
[17] H. Kou, Q. Tan, L. Zhang, H. Dong, J. Xiong, and W. Zhang, “Highly sensitive air-filled substrate integrated waveguide resonator
integrated wireless passive slot-antenna for confined environmental detection,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 19, no. 21,
pp. 10027–10033, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2921148.
[18] F. Deng, Y. He, B. Li, Y. Song, and X. Wu, “Design of a slotted chipless RFID humidity sensor tag,” Sensors and Actuators B:
Chemical, vol. 264, pp. 255–262, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.snb.2018.02.153.
[19] A. Vena, E. Perret, D. Kaddour, and T. Baron, “Toward a reliable chipless RFID humidity sensor tag based on silicon nanowires,”
IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 64, no. 9, pp. 2977–2985, Sep. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2594229.
[20] M. Borgese, F. A. Dicandia, F. Costa, S. Genovesi, and G. Manara, “An inkjet printed chipless RFID sensor for wireless humidity
monitoring,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 17, no. 15, pp. 4699–4707, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2712190.
[21] X. Huang et al., “Graphene oxide dielectric permittivity at GHz and its applications for wireless humidity sensing,” Scientific
Reports, vol. 8, no. 1, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-16886-1.
[22] P. Leekul, P. Wongsiritorn, and P. Chaisaeng, “Development of humidity monitoring system in greenhouse with electromagnetic
X band and artificial neural networks,” Progress in Electromagnetics Research M, vol. 100, pp. 93–103, 2021, doi:
10.2528/PIERM20112202.
[23] T. Limpiti and M. Krairiksh, “In situ moisture content monitoring sensor detecting mutual coupling magnitude between parallel
and perpendicular dipole antennas,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 2230–2241,
Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2012.2186656.
[24] K. Chang, Ed., Encyclopedia of RF and microwave engineering. Hoboken, NJ, USA: John Wiley and Sons, Inc., 2005. doi:
10.1002/0471654507.
[25] D. M. Pozar, Microwave engineering, 4th Editio. Wiley, 2011.
[26] A. Manonmani, T. Thyagarajan, M. Elango, and S. Sutha, “Modelling and control of greenhouse system using neural networks,”
Transactions of the Institute of Measurement and Control, vol. 40, no. 3, pp. 918–929, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.1177/0142331216670235.
[27] D.-H. Jung, H. S. Kim, C. Jhin, H.-J. Kim, and S. H. Park, “Time-serial analysis of deep neural network models for prediction of
climatic conditions inside a greenhouse,” Computers and Electronics in Agriculture, vol. 173, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.compag.2020.105402.
[28] X.-S. Yang, B.-Z. Wang, W. Wu, and S. Xiao, “Yagi patch antenna with dual-band and pattern reconfigurable characteristics,”
IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 6, pp. 168–171, 2007, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2007.895292.
[29] S. Zhang, G. H. Huff, J. Feng, and J. T. Bernhard, “A pattern reconfigurable microstrip parasitic array,” IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 52, no. 10, pp. 2773–2776, Oct. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2004.834372.
[30] W. S. Kang, J. A. Park, and Y. J. Yoon, “Simple reconfigurable antenna with radiation pattern,” Electronics Letters, vol. 44,
no. 3, 2008, doi: 10.1049/el:20082994.
[31] Sang-Jun Ha and Chang Won Jung, “Reconfigurable beam steering using a microstrip patch antenna with a U-slot for wearable
fabric applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 10, pp. 1228–1231, 2011, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2011.2174022.
[32] D. Rodrigo and L. Jofre, “Frequency and radiation pattern reconfigurability of a multi-size pixel antenna,” IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 2219–2225, May 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2189739.
[33] C. A. Balanis, Antenna theory: analysis and design, 4th Edition. Wiley, 2016.
[34] MushWorld, “Growers' Handbook 1: Oyster Mushroom Cultivation,” MushWorld, 2004.
[35] P. Leekul, P. Soontornwong, and S. Chivapreecha, “Low complexity artificial neural network unit for sugar content detection in
microwave sensor system,” in Signal and Information Processing Association Annual Summit and Conference (APSIPA), 2014
Asia-Pacific, Dec. 2014, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/APSIPA.2014.7041806.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Prapan Leekul     was born in Chonburi, Thailand, in 1980. He received the B.Eng.
and M.Eng. Degrees in telecommunication engineering and D.Eng. degrees in electrical
engineering from the King Mongkut’s Institute of Technology Ladkrabang (KMITL),